软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2011,22(9):2206−2221 [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2011.03906] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel/Fax: +86-10-62562563
面向并行文件系统的性能评估及相对预测模型
∗
赵铁柱 1,2,  董守斌 1+,  Verdi MARCH3,4,  Simon SEE3,5
1(华南理工大学 广东省计算机网络重点实验室,广东 广州  510641)
2(五邑大学 计算机学院,广东 江门  529020)

关性信息,提出了 RPPModel 模型.通过对一对不同配置的 Lustre 系统进行训练,如采用一些机器学习的算法进
行训练,去捕捉不同 Lustre 系统的潜在相关性信息,并学习预测不同 Lustre 系统的性能比例因子.在实验中我们
发现,RPPModel 在写-写(W-W)、重写-重写(ReW-ReW)、读-读(R-R)和写-重写(W-ReW)这 4 种不同预测情景下,
性能预测结果的平均相对误差分别能够控制在 17%~28%,17%~26%,20%~28%和 17%~ 28%的范围
内.RPPModel 的性能预测结果的平均相对误差能够控制在 17%~28%的范围内,保持一个较好的预测准确度且
易于使用.本文提出的 PRModel 模型和 RPPModel 模型对其他大中型分布式/并行文件系统的性能研究具有较
好的借鉴价值 .如果其他大中型分布式 /并行文件系统的不同性能因子间也具有较好的性能相关性 ,那么
PRModel 模型和 RPPModel 模型对这些大中型分布式/并行文件系统的性能研究同样具有较好的适用性和有
效性.
致谢   非常感谢来自 Sun Microsystems Inc.的 Atul Vidwansa 给予我们真诚的帮助,尤其在实验搭建方面.
References:
[1]   Wang F, Yue YL, Feng D, Wang J, Xia P. High availability storage system based on two-level metadata management. In: Proc. of
the 2007 Japan-China Joint Workshop on Frontier of Computer Science and Technology (FCST 2007). 2007. 41−48. [doi:
10.1109/FCST.2007.19]
[2]   Yu WK, Vetter JS, Canon RS, Jiang S. Exploiting Lustre file joining for effective collective IO. In: Proc. of the 7th IEEE Int’l
Symp. on Cluster Computing and the Grid (CCGrid 2007). 2007. 267−274. [doi: 10.1109/CCGRID.2007.51]
[3]   Yu WK, Vetter JS, Oral HS. Performance characterization and optimization of parallel I/O on the Cray XT. In: Proc. of the 22nd
IEEE Int’l Parallel and Distributed Processing Symp. (IPDPS 2008). 2008. 1−11. http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/IPDPS.2008.4536277
[4]   Li HY, Liu Y, Cao Q. Approximate parameters analysis of a closed fork-join queue model in an object-based storage system. In:
Proc. of the 8th Int’l Symp. on Optical Storage and 2008 Int’l Workshop on Information Data Storage. 2008. 1−6. [doi:
10.1117/12.822592]
[5]   Yu WK, Oral HS, Canon RS, Vetter JS, Sankaran R. Empirical analysis of a large-scale hierarchical storage system. In: Proc. of the
14th Int’l Euro-Par Conf. on Parallel Processing. LNCS 5168, 2008. 130−140. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-85451-7_15]
2220 Journal of Software 软件学报 Vol.22, No.9, September 2011
[6]   Piernas J, Nieplocha J, Felix EJ. Evaluation of active storage strategies for the Lustre parallel file system. In: Proc. of the 2007
ACM/IEEE Conf. on Supercomputing (SC 2007). 2007. 1−10. [doi: 10.1145/1362622.1362660]
[7]   Zhang H, Wu WG, Dong XS, Qian DP. A high availability mechanism for parallel file system. In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l Workshop
on Advanced Parallel Processing Technologies (APPT 2005). LNCS 3756, 2005. 194−203. [doi: 10.1007/11573937_22]
[8]   Yu WK, Oral HS, Vetter J, Barrett R. Efficiency evaluation of Cray XT parallel IO stack. In: Proc. of Cray User Group Meeting
(CUG 2007). 2007. 1−9.
[9]   Shan HZ, Shalf J. Using IOR to analyze the I/O performance for HPC platforms. In: Proc. of Cray User Group Conf. 2007. 2007.
1−15.
[10]   Kim MY, Tantawi AN. Asynchronous disk interleaving: Approximating access delays. IEEE Trans. on Computers, 1991,40(7):
801−810. [doi: 10.1109/12.83618]
[11]   Kim MY. Synchronized disk interleaving. IEEE Trans. on Computers, 1986,35(11):978−988. [doi: 10.1109/TC.1986.1676699]
[12]   Ruemmler C, Wilkes J. An introduction to disk drive modeling. IEEE Computer, 1994,27(3):17−28. [doi: 10.1109/2.268881]
[13]   Varki W, Merchant A, Xu J, Qiu X. Issues and challenges in the performance analysis of real disk arrays. IEEE Trans. on Parallel
and Distributed Systems, 2004,15(6):559−574. [doi: 10.1109/TPDS.2004.9]
[14]   Feng D, Qin LJ. Adaptive object placement in object-based storage systems with mining blocking probability. In: Proc. of the 20th
Int’l Conf. on Advanced Information Networking and Application. 2006. 611−616.
[15]   Bokhari S, Rutt B, Wyckoff P, Buerger P. Experimental analysis of a mass storage system. Concurrency and Computation: Practice
and Experience, 2006,18(4):1929−1950. [doi: 10.1002/cpe.1038]
[16]   Thomasian A, Liu C. Comment on “issues and challenges in the performance analysis of real disk arrays”. IEEE Trans. on Parallel
and Distributed Systems, 2005,16(11):1103−1104. [doi: 10.1109/TPDS.2005.132]
[17]   Verma A, Anand A. General store placement for response time minimization in parallel disks. Journal of Parallel and Distributed
Computing, 2007,67(12):1286−1300. [doi: 10.1016/j.jpdc.2007.07.012]
[18]   Uysal M, Alvarez GA, Merchant A. A modular, analytical throughput model for modern disk arrays. In: Proc. of the Int’l Workshop
on Modeling, Analysis, and Simulation of Computer and Telecommunications Systems. 2001. 183−192.
[19]   Lebrecht AS, Dingle NJ, Knottenbelt WJ. A response time distribution model for zoned RAID. In: Proc. of the 15th Int’l Conf. on
Analytical and Stochastic Modeling Techniques and Applications (ASMTA 2008). LNCS 5055, 2008. 144−157. [doi: 10.1007/978-
3-540-68982-9_11]
[20]   Kelly T, Cohen I, Goldszmidt M, Keeton K. Inducing models of black-box storage arrays. Technical Report, HPL-2004-108, 2004.
1−14.
[21]    Wang MZ, Au K, Ailamaki A, Brockwell A, Faloutsos C, Ganger GR. Storage device performance prediction with CART models.
In: Proc. of the 12th Annual Int’l Symp. on Modeling, Analysis, and Simulation of Computer and Telecommunications Systems
(MASCOTS 2004). 2004. 588−595.
[22]   Mesnier MP, Wachs M, Sambasivan RR, Zhang AX, Ganger GR. Relative fitness modeling. Communications of the ACM,
2009,52(4):91−96. [doi: 10.1145/1498765.1498789]
[23]   Mesnier MP, Wachs M, Sambasivan RR, Zheng AX, Ganger GR. Modeling the relative fitness of storage. Performance Evaluation
Review, 2007,35(1):37−48. [doi: 10.1145/1269899.1254887]
[24]   Anderson E. Simple table-based modeling of storage devices. SSP Technical Report, HPL-SSP-2001-4, 2001. 1−4.
[25]   Sun Microsystems, Inc. Lustre™ File System. 2008. 1−15.
[26]   Sun Microsystems, Inc. Solving the HPC I/O Bottleneck: Sun™ Lustre™ Storage System. 2009. 1−27.
[27]   Sun Microsystems, Inc., Oak Ridge National Laboratory (ORNL). Peta-Scale IO with the Lustre File System. 2008. 1−18.
[28]   DataDirect Networks, Inc. Best Practices for Architecting a Lustre-Based Storage Environment. 2008. 4−26.
[29]   Xie NM, Liu SF. Research on evaluations of several grey relational models adapt to grey relational axiom. Journal of Systems
Engineering and Electronics, 2009,20(2):304−309.
[30]   Yu WK, Vetter JS. Xen-Based HPC: A parallel I/O perspective. In: Proc. of the 8th IEEE Int’l Symp. on Cluster Computer and the
Grid (CCGrid 2008). 2008. 154−161. [doi: 10.1109/CCGRID.2008.119]
赵铁柱 等:面向并行文件系统的性能评估及相对预测模型 2221
[31]   Yu WK, Vetter J. ParColl: Partitioned collective I/O on the Cray XT. In: Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Parallel Processing (ICPP 2008).
2008. 562−569. [doi: 10.1109/ICPP.2008.76]
[32]   Logan J, Dickens P. Towards an understanding of the performance of MPI-IO in Lustre file systems. In: Proc. of the 2008 IEEE
Int’l Conf. on Cluster Computing. 2008. 330−335. [doi: 10.1109/CLUSTR.2008.4663791]
[33]   Liu SF, Dang YG, Fang ZK. Grey System Theory and Applications. 3rd ed., Beijing: Science Press, 2004. 21−112 (in Chinese).
[34]   Kayacan E, Ulutas B, Kaynak O. Grey system theory-based models in time series prediction. Expert Systems with Application,
2010,37(2):1784−1789. [doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2009.07.064]
[35]   Lu M, Wevers K. Grey system theory and applications: A way forward. Journal of Grey System, 2007,10(1):47−54.